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SYNOPSIS 

• An ordinance has been prepared to approve a zoning ordinance map amendment to rezone a portion 
of the subject property from M-1 Light Manufacturing to R-2 Single Family Residence.   

• A resolution has been prepared to permit a final plat of subdivision to consolidate three lots into one 
lot of record for the subject properties at 4200 – 4240 Lacey Road.   

• A special use ordinance has been prepared for a sheltered care facility at 4200 – 4240 Lacey Road. 
• A resolution has been prepared authorizing execution of an agreement between the Village of 

Downers Grove, Delta Development Downers Grove LLC and Downers Grove SLF, LLC. 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT 
The goals for 2011-2018 identified Strong, Diverse Local Economy. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
N/A    
 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
The petitioner is proposing to construct a 97,244 square foot, three-story, 120 unit sheltered care facility 
(Supportive Living Facility) for senior citizens located at 4200 – 4240 Lacey Road, on the west side of 
Lacey Road, approximately 330 feet north of Ogden Avenue.  
 
This petition requires several actions:  

• A zoning ordinance map amendment to rezone a portion of the property from M-1, Light 
Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential,  

• A plat of subdivision to consolidate three parcels into a single lot of record and  
• A special use to permit a sheltered care facility for senior citizens in the R-2, Single Family 

Residence district.  
• A resolution authorizing execution of an agreement between the Village of Downers Grove, Delta 

Development Downers Grove LLC and Downers Grove SLF, LLC. 
 

UPDATE & RECOMMENDATION 
This item was discussed at the October 15, 2013 Village Council meeting. Staff recommends approval 
on the November 5, 2013 Active Agenda.  



The property currently consists of three lots of record: a northern lot with a single family home, a vacant 
wooded lot and a residentially zoned lot occupied by an excavation contractor. A court order (93 MR 0242) 
permits the excavation contractor’s office to be located on this site.  Should the proposed development be 
approved, the Village and petitioner will together pursue a petition for agreed order to rescind the court 
order for the portion of the proposed development that is bound by the court order. 
 
Agreement to Rescind Consent Degree 
The Village will enter into an agreement with Delta Development, LLC and Downer Grove SLF, LLC to 
provide for timely construction of the supportive living facility and rescind the 1993 Consent Decree that 
currently encumbers the land upon which the proposed supportive living facility is to be built. The 
agreement also provides that the Village will waive any permit and plan review fees associated with the 
construction of the facility, provided that the fees are not out-of-pocket costs to the Village.  Additionally, 
the Village will be waiving its portion of the recapture fees owed to the Village pursuant to a 1998 recapture 
agreement with the Sanitary District in connection with the construction of the sanitary sewer at Lacey Road 
and Ogden Avenue.   
 
Site and Subdivision 
The building would be oriented north-south within the center of the site and will be alarmed and sprinkled in 
conformance with Village code requirements. The building will be primarily clad with a fiber cement 
cladding system with stone accents.  The building will be three stories on the east, south and west elevations 
while a walk-out basement on the north will create a four-story north façade.  The primary building entrance 
will be on the east façade facing Lacey Road.  All service entries will be on the west façade. 
 
Access to the site from Lacey Road will be through two entrances, the southern one of which lines up with 
Janet Street.  A drive aisle extends around the east, south and west sides of the building and ends in a 
hammerhead at the northwest corner of the building.  The hammerhead provides emergency vehicle access 
to the north façade of the building. 
 
Site improvements include a stormwater detention basin and vegetative swales to capture on-site 
stormwater.  All off-site stormwater that currently flows through the site will be bypassed around the 
facility.  The petitioner will be responsible for public improvements, including the installation of a sidewalk 
adjacent to the property, a fee-in-lieu for 17 parkway trees and improving Lacey Road to a 24-foot wide 
edge-to-edge pavement along the entire length of the subject property. The proposed development meets all 
bulk requirements of the R-2 zoning district and those requirements specifically noted in Section 28.1013 of 
the Zoning Ordinance for sheltered care facilities. 
 
The proposed Lacey Road improvements, sidewalk installation and parkway tree donations are consistent 
with the public improvement requirements of the Subdivision Ordinance.  The plat of subdivision to 
consolidate the three lots of record into a single lot of record is consistent with the lot width, depth and area 
requirements of both the Subdivision and Zoning Ordinances as shown in the table below: 
 

 
Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area 4200 - 4240 

Lacey Road Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Lot 1 85 feet 651 feet 

(No 
change) 

140 feet 270 feet 
(No 

change) 

5 ac 5.77 ac 
(251,341 sq. ft.) 

(No change) 
  



The petitioner undertook a traffic study and found that the proposed use will not significantly impact future 
traffic conditions along Lacey Road.  It is anticipated that due to the close proximity of the site to Ogden 
Avenue the majority of traffic will use Lacey Road and avoid the adjacent street network which does not 
lend itself to cut-through traffic.  Additionally, the expected increase in traffic at the intersection of Lacey 
Road and Ogden Avenue did not warrant improvements to this intersection.   
 
Comprehensive Plan  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the entire property as Corridor Commercial and calls for the creation of 
additional senior housing facilities. The proposed sheltered care facility is consistent with the Corridor 
Commercial designation as the use would serve a dual role by serving the needs of local residents while 
providing services to the larger region as noted in the Corridor Commercial description.  Additionally, the 
sheltered care facility will provide housing opportunities for senior citizens.   
 
The Comprehensive Plan also identifies the center parcel of the project and adjacent properties to the west 
as a catalyst site that could be developed in an automobile context.  However, the Comprehensive Plan 
recommendation does not take into account the significant grade changes which would make a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the entire site difficult.  The proposed sheltered care facility could be 
considered a catalytic type improvement to the neighborhood as it brings stability and may lead to additional 
investment in the neighborhood.  The proposed development meets the goals and intent of the 
Comprehensive Plan. 
 
The Plan Commission considered the petition at their August 5, 2013 meeting.  At the Plan Commission 
meeting, supportive comments were offered along with other concerns, as noted below: 
 

 The size of the building.  As shown above, the building meets all Zoning Ordinance bulk 
requirements for the R-2, Single Family Residential zoning district and those additional bulk 
requirements for a sheltered care facility. 

 A preference to see single family homes on the subject site.  Section 28.504 of the Zoning Ordinance 
notes a sheltered care facility is a permitted Special Use in the R-2 zoning district.   

 An increase in traffic along Lacey Road and at the intersection of Lacey Road and Ogden Avenue. 
The traffic study noted that the increase of traffic due to the development will not significantly 
impact Lacey Road or the adjacent street network.  Additionally, the level of service currently 
experienced at the Lacey Road and Ogden Avenue intersection will remain in an acceptable level of 
service where a local street intersects with an arterial street.      

 The loss of an open wooded space.  The petitioner has included a landscape plan which provides for 
parkway trees and interior and perimeter site landscaping.   

 
The Plan Commission found that the proposed sheltered care facility: 
 

 Is compatible with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 Meets the standards for approval of a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment in Section 28.1702 of the 

Zoning Ordinance. 
 Meets and exceeds the minimum lot dimension standards for a Plat of Subdivision in Sections 

28.1103(b) and 28.1104(b) of the Zoning Ordinance and Sections 20.101 and 20.301(b) of the 
Subdivision Ordinance. 

 Meets the standards of approval for a Special Use in Section 28.1902 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 



Based on its findings, the Plan Commission unanimously recommended approval of the Zoning Ordinance 
Map Amendment, Plat of Subdivision and Special Use request.  Staff concurs with the Plan Commission 
recommendations.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Aerial Map 
Ordinances 
Resolution Authorizing Final Plat of Subdivision 
Staff Report with attachments dated August 5, 2013 
Draft Minutes of the Plan Commission Hearing dated August 5, 2013 
State of Illinois site approval letter 
Resolution Authorizing Agreement with Delta Development and Downers Grove SLF 
Agreement 
 





V I L L A G E    O F   D O W N E R S   G R O V E

C O U N C I L   A C T I O N   S U M M A R Y

INITIATED:          Applicant                                  DATE:         November 5, 2013                
                    (Name)

RECOMMENDATION FROM:                                                               FILE REF:   PC-17-13      
(Board or Department)

NATURE OF ACTION:

     Ordinance   

  X  Resolution 

    Motion 

     Other  

STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:

Motion to Adopt “A  RESOLUTION APPROVING
THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION FOR 4200-
4240 LACEY ROAD”, as presented. 

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Adoption of the attached resolution shall approve the final plat of subdivision for the property
located at  4200-4240 Lacey Road.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:
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4200-4240 Lacey Road
Final Plat of Subdivision

PC-17-13

RESOLUTION                    

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION
FOR 4200-4240 LACEY ROAD

WHEREAS, application has been made pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 20 of the Downers Grove
Municipal Code for the approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate three parcels into one lot for
Delta Development of Downers Grove Subdivision, located on the west side of Lacey Road approximately 330
feet north of Ogden Avenue, commonly known as 4200-4240 Lacey Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, legally
described as follows:

Parcel 2:  The North 200 feet of Tract F of Lloyd A. Goding’s plat of survey of part of Section 1,
Township 38 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal Meridian, and Section 6, Township 38
North, Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 27,
1952 as Document 655355, in DuPage County, Illinois.  

Parcel 3:  Part of Lot 7 in Lloyd A. Goding’s Assessment Plat, being a subdivision of part of Section 1,
Township 38 North, Range 10 East of the Third Principal Meridian, and part of Section 6, Township 38
North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded March 19,
1958 as Document 873882, described as follows:  Beginning at the intersection of the West line of
Lacey Road, 33 feet West of the centerline, with a southerly line of aforesaid Lot 7 and running thence
South 89°-09’-39” West, along said South line, 342.05 feet; thence North 27°-55’-56” West, 422.03
feet, to a point on the southerly line of land taken for the East-West Tollway (I-88); thence North 62°-
30’-59” East, along said southerly line, 55.70 feet to a bend point in said line; then North 59°-21’-35”
East, along said southerly line, 94.56 feet, to the North line of said Lot 7; thence North 86°-11’-04”
East, along said North line, 48.65 feet, to an easterly line of said Lot 7 and the West line of the North
200 feet of Tract F in Lloyd A. Goding’s Survey of part of Section 1, Township 38 North, Range 10,
East of the Third Principal Meridian, and Section 6, Township 38 North, Range 11, East of the Third
Principal Meridian, according to the plat thereof recorded June 27, 1952 as Document 655355 and
corrected by certificate recorded July 15, 1955 as Document 765107; thence South 2°-20’-21” East,
along a East line of said Lot 7 and the aforesaid West line of the North 200 feet, to a North line of said
Lot 7 and the South line of said North 200 feet; thence North 86°-10’-09” East, along said North line
and the aforesaid South line of the North 200 feet, 342.02 feet, to the aforesaid West line of Lacey
Road; thence South 2°-20’-44” East, 250.13 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning, all in DuPage
County, Illinois.

Parcel 4: That part of Section 6, Township 38 North, Range 11 East of the Third Principal Meridian,
described by commencing at a point in the West line of Section 6, which is 1271 feet South of the
Northwest corner thereof; thence South 84 degrees West 346.5 feet; then South 7 degrees East 1708.9
feet to the centerline of Ogden Avenue; thence easterly along the center line of Ogden Avenue 1351.68
feet to the centerline of Lacey Road; thence North 1 degree West along the center line of Lacey Road
233 feet for a place of beginning; thence continuing North 1 degree West along the center line of Lacey
Road 334.7 feet; thence South 87 degrees West 375 feet; then South 1 degree east parallel with the
center line of Lacey Road 341.2 feet to the point of intersection of said line with a line drawn parallel to
and 233 feet North 1 degree West of Ogden Avenue, thence easterly parallel with the center line of
Ogden Avenue 375.32 feet to the place of beginning (excepting therefrom the south 134.0 feet thereof
and also excepting therefrom the west 72 feet thereof and also excepting therefrom the East 33 thereof),
in DuPage County, Illinois.

Commonly known as 4200 – 4240 Lacey Road , Downers Grove, IL 60515



PINs 09-06-102-005, -014 and -020

WHEREAS, notice has been given and a public hearing held on August 5, 2013 regarding this plat
application pursuant to the requirements of the Downers Grove Municipal Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Plan Commission has recommended approval of the Final Plat of Subdivision of Delta
Development of Downers Grove Subdivision, located at 4200-4240 Lacey Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, as
requested, subject to certain conditions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove that
the Final Plat of Subdivision of Delta Development of Downers Grove Subdivision, located at 4200-4240 Lacey
Road, Downers Grove, Illinois, be and is hereby approved subject to the following condition:

1. The plat of subdivision shall substantially conform to the plat of subdivision prepared C.M.
Lavoie & Associates, Inc. dated July 18, 2013, except as such plans may be modified to
conform to the Village codes and ordinances.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor and Village Clerk are authorized to sign the final plat.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its
adoption in the manner provided by law.

                                                          
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                   

  Village Clerk
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
REPORT FOR THE PLAN COMMISSION 

AUGUST 5, 2013 AGENDA 
 

 
SUBJECT:                                            TYPE:                                      SUBMITTED BY: 
 
PC 17-13 
4200 – 4240 Lacey Road 
Sheltered Care Facility 

Zoning Ordinance Map 
Amendment, Plat of Subdivision, 
and Special Use for a Sheltered 
Care Facility  

 
 
Stan Popovich, AICP 
Senior Planner 

 
REQUEST 
The petitioner is requesting approval of: 1) a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment to rezone a portion of the 
property from M-1, Light Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential, 2) a plat of subdivision to consolidate 
three parcels into a single lot of record and 3) a Special Use to permit a sheltered care facility for senior citizens in 
the R-2, Single Family Residence district.   
 
NOTICE 
The application has been filed in conformance with applicable procedural and public notice requirements. 
 
GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

OWNER: Stillwell Real Estate Limited Partnership 
  PO Box 3516 
  Lisle, IL 60532 
 
  Donnegal Excavating, Inc. 
  4240 Lacey Road  
  Downers Grove, IL 60515 
 
APPLICANT: C.M. Lavoie & Associates 
 Attn: Tim Hejny 
 1050 West Route 126 
 Plainfield, IL 60544 

   
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 

EXISTING ZONING: M-1, Light Manufacturing and R-2 Single Family Residence 
EXISTING LAND USE: Single Family Residence, Undeveloped Woods, and an Excavation Contractor  
   Shop 
PROPERTY SIZE: 5.77 acres 
PINS: 09-06-102-014, -020, -005 
 

 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 

  ZONING    FUTURE LAND USE 
NORTH: R-2, Single Family Residence and Corridor Commercial 
  M-2, Restricted Manufacturing 
SOUTH: R-2, Single Family Residence Corridor Commercial 
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EAST: R-2, Single Family Residence  Single Family Residential 
WEST: R-2, Single Family Residence and 
 M-1, Light Manufacturing Corridor Commercial 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
SUBMITTALS 
This report is based on the following documents, which are on file with the Department of Community 
Development: 
 

1. Application/Petition for Public Hearing 
2. Project Narrative 
3. Plat of Survey 
4. Architectural Plans 
5. Engineering Plans 
6. Stormwater Management Report 
7. Landscape Plan 
8. Photometric Plan 
9. Traffic and Parking Study 
10. Plat of Subdivision 

 
PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
The petitioner is requesting approval of: 1) a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment to rezone a portion of 
the property from M-1, Light Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential, 2) a plat of subdivision to 
consolidate three parcels into a single lot of record and 3) a Special Use to permit a sheltered care facility 
for senior citizens in the R-2, Single Family Residence district.  The proposed sheltered care facility 
would be located at 4200 – 4240 Lacey Road.  The subject site is located on the west side of Lacey Road, 
approximately 330 feet north of Ogden Avenue.   
 
Existing Conditions 
The existing site consists of three lots of record.  The northernmost parcel is rectangular in shape and is 
zoned R-2, Single Family Residential.  The heavily wooded parcel includes a single family home,  
detached garage and a drainage swale.  The center parcel is an irregular shape that extends from Lacey 
Road on the east to the I-88 tollway on the west.  This eastern two-thirds of the parcel adjacent to Lacey 
Road is zoned R-2, Single Family Residential.  The western third of the parcel adjacent to I-88 is zoned 
M-1, Light Manufacturing.  The center parcel is undeveloped and is heavily wooded with a drainage 
swale running south to north through the center of the parcel.   
 
The southern parcel is rectangular in shape and houses an excavation contractor office and yard.  The 
property contains a one-story office building and a one-story metal shed.  A large paved parking lot and 
yard is located to the west of the office building.  This property is zoned R-2, Single Family Residential.  
A court order (93 MR 0242) permits the excavation contractor’s office to be located on this site.  The 
court order also applies to the property immediately south and west of the southern parcel.  If the 
proposed development is approved, the Village and petitioner will petition the court to have the court 
order rescinded for the subject parcel. 
 
Proposed Conditions 
The petitioner is proposing to demolish all the existing structures on the subject site and construct a three-
story, 120 unit sheltered care facility on the subject site.  The facility would have 60 studio and 60 one-
bedroom (suite) residential units in a 97,244 square foot building and provide senior housing.  The 
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sheltered care facility would be authorized under the State of Illinois’ Supportive Living Facility (SLF) 
program.  This program provides a long-term residence option for senior citizens who need extra help 
with their day to day lives but do not require full-time nursing skills.  The use is similar to an assisted 
living facility.  Residents are offered these standard services: health monitoring; eating, bathing, and 
dressing assistance; medication management; three prepared meals daily; health and exercise programs; 
social and recreational activities; transportation; and housekeeping and laundry services.   
 
The sheltered care building would be oriented north-south within the center of the site.  The building’s 
primary entrance would be located on the east façade with a porte-cochere extending out from the east 
façade to provide a covered entry.  The building is three stories on the east, south and west facades, while 
a walkout basement provides a fourth story on the north façade.  The first level includes the 
administrative offices, dining hall, kitchen, computer and café lounges and 30 living units (14 studio and 
16 suites).  The basement, which is only located in the northern wing, includes a beauty salon, physical 
therapy room, housekeeping facilities, fitness room, movie theater and other ancillary uses.  The second 
and third floors are primarily residential floors with 45 living units (23 studio and 22 suites) and other 
ancillary uses, including an attendant station, multi-purpose rooms and common laundry rooms.  Each of 
the living units includes one bathroom with a shower and a kitchenette.  The kitchenettes include a 
microwave, sink and refrigerator.  As this project is a supportive living facility, primary meal preparation 
and service occurs in the main dining hall located on the lower level. 
 
The exterior building materials will be primarily a fiber cement cladding system with stone accents.  The 
finish will appear as brick, stone and stucco.  The roof is a flat roof with hip elements to appear more 
residential and screen the mechanical units.  Exterior amenities include a gazebo on the southeast side of 
the building, a patio for exterior dining on the west side of the building and a patio to the north of the 
basement overlooking the detention basin.  An emergency generator and transformer pad are located to 
the west of the building.  Service entries to the building, including kitchen deliveries and trash pick-up, 
are located on the west side of the building as well. 
 
Two access points to the site are provided off of Lacey Road and are designed to accomodate to the 
Village’s largest emergency vehicle.  The southern access point is in-line with Janet Street.  The second 
access point is approximately 240 feet north of Janet Street.  A drive aisle wraps around the east, south 
and west sides of the building to provide emergency access to the rear of the building.  A hammerhead is 
located at the northwest corner of the building which provides emergency access to the north façade of 
the building.  The proposed site plan provides 51 parking spaces spread around the east, south and west 
sides of the building where 48 are required.   
 
A wet-bottom stormwater detention basin is located within the northern portion of the lot.  The basin is 
designed to accommodate all stormwater generated on-site.   
 
Due to the site’s grade changes, the building is 35 feet tall from the east elevation (facing Lacey Road).  
The building is taller (46 feet) on the north side of the building where the walkout basement is located.  
For zoning purposes the building height is measured from the east (front) elevation.  As such, the 
proposed building complies with the height requirements.  
 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the entire property as Corridor Commercial and a portion of the site 
as Catalyst Site #26.  Corridor Commercial land uses include a blend of neighborhood-oriented 
commercial retail, offices, service uses and multi-family uses.  The Corridor Commercial uses should 
function in a dual role within the Village by serving the needs of local residents while providing services 
to the larger region.  The proposed sheltered care facility is a specific type of senior citizen, multiple-
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family residential development that will serve both local and regional residents who are looking to stay in 
or near their current community as they age. 
 
The Comprehensive Plan identifies the central area of the subject site as being part of Catalyst Site #26.  
Catalyst Site #26 stretches from Ogden Avenue on the south to I-88 on the north and then eastward 
towards Lacey Road.  The Comprehensive Plan notes this site could be developed in an automotive 
context, either a test drive facility or the relocation of an automobile dealership.  The recommendation 
does not take into account the significant grade changes that in essence separate the subject site from the 
larger catalyst site.  The significant grade changes would make a comprehensive redevelopment of the 
entire catalyst site difficult.   
 
The proposed sheltered care facility could be considered a catalytic type improvement to the 
neighborhood.  The construction of a sheltered care facility may bring stability to the area and may also 
lead to additional investment in the neighborhood, especially to the south.  Additionally, the removal of 
an excavation contractor office in this close proximity to the adjacent residential neighborhood may spur 
additional private investment in the area.    
 
The Comprehensive Plan also calls for the creation of additional senior housing facilities in convenient 
locations to allow residents to remain in the community as they age.  The proposed sheltered care facility 
will create an opportunity for local residents to age in the community.  The proposed zoning map 
ordinance amendment, plat of subdivision and special use meet the goals and intent of the Comprehensive 
Plan. 
 
COMPLIANCE WITH ZONING ORDINANCE 
The property is zoned R-2, Single Family Residential and M-1, Light Manufacturing.  The proposed 
development requires three actions: 1) a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment to rezone a portion of the 
property from M-1, Light Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential, 2) a special use to permit a 
sheltered care facility for senior citizens in the R-2, Single Family Residence district, and 3) a plat of 
subdivision to consolidate three parcels into a single lot of record.     
 
As described above, the supportive living facility is considered a sheltered care facility, which is 
permitted as a special use in the R-2 districts per Section 28.504 of the Zoning Ordinance.  Shelter care 
facilities are also subject to additional regulations outlined in Section 28.1013 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
That section requires a minimum lots size of five acres as well as larger setbacks for the building (50 feet) 
and parking lots (30 feet) in addition to other requirements.    
 
The bulk requirements of the proposed planned development are summarized in the following table: 

 
Zoning Requirements for Sheltered Care Facility 

 Required Provided 
Lot Size 5 ac 5.77 ac 
North Setback (side) 50 ft 183 ft 
East Setback  (front) 50 ft 85 ft 
South Setback (side) 50 ft 88 ft 
West Setback (rear) 50 ft 67 ft 
Building Height 35 ft 35 ft 
Parking Spaces 48 51 
Max Floor Area 130,680 sf 97,244 sf 
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Lot Coverage 25% 7.34% 
   

Zoning Requirements for Parking Lot 
North Setback (side) 30 ft 170 ft 
East Setback (front) 30 ft 55 ft 
South Setback (side) 30 ft 55 ft 
West Setback (rear) 30 ft 30 ft 

 
The petitioner is proposing lighting that is in accordance with the parking lot lighting requirements of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  All lighting will be directed towards the building, driveways and parking areas. 
 
As shown in the table above, the proposal meets all the requirements of the R-2 zoning district and 
Section 28.1013 and is consistent with the Village’s Zoning Ordinance. 
   
COMPLIANCE WITH THE SUBDIVISION CONTROL ORDINANCE  
The subject property is made up of three lots of record.  These lots of record are required to be 
consolidated into one lot of record. All new lots in the R-2 Single Family Residential zoning district must 
be at least 85 feet wide, 140 feet deep and a minimum of 15,000 square feet in size.  As mentioned above, 
the minimum lot size for a sheltered care facility is five acres.   The proposed plat of subdivision exceeds 
all of these requirements as shown in the table below:   
 

Lot Width Lot Depth Lot Area 4200 - 4240 
Lacey Road Required Proposed Required Proposed Required Proposed 
Lot 1 85 feet 651 feet 

(No 
change) 

140 feet 270 feet 
(No 

change) 

5 ac 5.77 ac 
(251,341 sq. ft.) 
(No change) 

 
The proposed plat of subdivision includes stormwater easements over all proposed stormwater 
improvements.  These improvements include the detention basin, stormwater piping and vegetative 
swales.  A public utility easement is also proposed over the proposed water main loop in front of the 
proposed building.  These easements meet the Village’s requirements for utility easements.    
 
The subdivision ordinance requires that public improvements be installed in conjunction with the 
proposed plat of subdivision.  The public improvements include street pavement, public sidewalks, and 
parkway trees.  Lacey Road adjacent to the subject site is in poor condition with longitudinal and alligator 
cracking.  The petitioner is required to improve Lacey Road to Village standards immediately adjacent to 
the subject site.  Lacey Road will be improved with a 24-foot wide edge-to-edge pavement with two-foot 
wide concrete ribbons on either side.  The improvements will be tapered to the existing pavement to the 
north and south.   
 
The subject site does not currently have sidewalks installed.  The petitioner has identified the installation 
of a sidewalk adjacent to the subject site within the Lacey Road right-of-way.  The petitioner has also 
provided a sidewalk on-site which connects the building with the proposed and existing sidewalks on 
Lacey Road. 
 
The Village Forester has determined that 17 new parkway tree are required along Lacey Road.  The 
petitioner will pay a $500 fee in-lieu of installation for the 17 trees prior to the Village executing the plat. 
The Village Forester collects the fee and will install the parkway trees at the time of construction.   
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The resulting lot and proposed improvements complies with the Subdivision Control Ordinance.  As such, 
the proposal complies with the Subdivision Control Ordinance.  
 
TRAFFIC & PARKING  
The proposed development includes two access points from Lacey Road.  The southern access point lines 
up with Janet Street to the east while the northern access point is approximately 240 feet to the north.  
Both access points have been designed to accommodate the entry and exit of the Village’s largest 
emergency vehicle.   
 
The proposed development provides 51 parking spaces, including three handicap spaces, where 48 are 
required by code.  There are 11 parking spaces located east of the building that would primarily be used 
by visitors.  Ten parking spaces are located south of the building with the remaining 30 spaces located to 
the west of the building.   
 
A traffic study (attached) was completed to determine current conditions and examine future anticipated 
conditions along Lacey Road and at the intersection of Ogden Avenue and Lacey Road.  In June 2013, 
manual traffic counts at the intersection of Ogden Avenue and Lacey Road were conducted during 
morning (7:00am – 9:00am) and evening (4:00pm – 6:00pm) peak periods.  Additionally, automatic 
traffic recorder counts along Lacey Road were completed.   
 
The study examined future 2019 traffic volumes based on existing conditions and trip generation data for 
senior living facilities from the Institute of Transportation Engineers.  The proposed project is anticipated 
to generate 17 vehicle trips during the morning peak and 26 vehicle trips in the evening peak.  The 
volume of traffic during peak hours is limited due to the employment of shift workers who arrive at off-
peak hours, visitors who also arrive at off-peak hours and retired residents who tend to avoid travel during 
peak hours.  The study determined that the proposed increase of vehicle trips generated by the proposed 
development would have minimal impact on the adjacent road network and would represent a less than 
one percent increase of traffic along Ogden Avenue.   
 
It is anticipated that due to the close proximity of the site to Ogden Avenue the majority of traffic will use 
Lacey Road and avoid the adjacent side streets.  The street network to the east does not easily lend itself 
to cut-through traffic and Lacey Road is the simplest access point to Ogden Avenue.  Additionally, the 
intersection of Ogden Avenue and Lacey Road currently operates at an acceptable level of service and 
will continue to do so in the future.   
 
While the proposed sheltered care building would generate new trips along Lacey Road, the anticipated 
volume would not have any measurable impacts on the operations of Lacey Road.  Based on staff’s 
review of the applicant’s information, the proposed development would not have a significant impact on 
the public street network.   
 
ENGINEERING/PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
There will be significant improvements to the site and public infrastructure.  Water service will be 
provided via a looped water main in front of the building. The proposed main will connect to an existing 
Village water main on the east side of Lacey Road.  The sanitary sewer service will connect with an 
existing sanitary sewer main located to the northwest of the subject site.   
 
As noted above, the portion of Lacey Road adjacent to the subject site will be improved with a 24-foot 
wide street and two-foot wide concrete aprons on either side.  The existing vegetation within the right-of-
way will also be removed and replaced with turf and parkway trees.  At this time, it has not been 
determined if the petitioner will be constructing the Lacey Road improvements or if the Village will 
collect a fee-in-lieu and construct the street.   
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Stormwater management infrastructure will also be constructed.  A wet-bottom detention basin will be 
constructed along the northern edge of the subject site.  The basin will collect all stormwater generated 
on-site.  Vegetative swales are located to the east and northwest of the building to meet Stormwater Best 
Management Practices requirements.  The petitioner is proposing to install storm sewers to collect all off-
site stormwater that currently uses the drainage swale.  All off-site stormwater will be bypassed around 
the south and west side of the property via a pipe and discharge at its current location.  The proposed 
stormwater improvements will be required to meet the Village’s Stormwater Management Ordinance.   
 
PUBLIC SAFETY REQUIREMENTS 
The Fire Department reviewed the proposed plans and determined that the proposed development 
provides sufficient access for emergency vehicles.  The Fire Department would be able to access all four 
sides of the proposed building.   The east façade has full access from the drive aisle in front of the 
building.  The proposed porte-cochere on the east façade provides 14 feet of clearance which is sufficient 
to accommodate all emergency vehicles.  The south and west sides of the building are accessible via the 
drive aisle around the building.  The north façade is accessible via a hammerhead at the end of the drive 
aisle.  As shown in the auto-turn exhibit, the Village’s largest emergency vehicle can back up into the 
hammerhead adjacent to the north façade and reach the entire north façade.     
 
Two fire hydrants are provided adjacent to the east façade.  The fire pump room is located in the 
northwest corner of the building and each stairwell in equipped with standpipes.  Additionally, the 
building itself would include a fire alarm system and sprinkler system that meet the Village’s code 
requirements.   
 
NEIGHBORHOOD COMMENT 
Notice was provided to all property owners 250 feet or less from the property in addition to posting the 
public hearing notice sign and publishing the legal notice in the Downers Grove Reporter.  Staff has 
spoken to a few residents regarding the proposed project.  The concerns expressed to staff regarded the 
planning process and the inclusion of the excavation contractor’s property in the project.   
 
The petitioner invited nearby property owners to an informational open house on July 11, 2013.  The 
petitioner noted those in attendance inquired about traffic impacts, the type of SLF housing and the long 
term use of the building.  The petitioner noted a traffic study was completed and documented the traffic 
issues.  Additionally, the petitioner noted the SLF will not be Section 8 housing and explained that the 
SLF can not be converted to apartments due to building code, licensing and financial requirements.  A 
summary of the neighborhood meeting is attached. 
 
FINDINGS OF FACT 
The applicant is requesting approval of 1) a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment to rezone a portion of 
the property from M-1, Light Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential, 2) a plat of subdivision to 
consolidate three parcels into a single lot of record and 3) a Special Use to permit a sheltered care facility 
for senior citizens in the R-2, Single Family Residence district.  The development meets the standards for 
granting a zoning ordinance map amendment, a final plat of subdivision and a special use for a sheltered 
care facility as outlined below: 
 
Section 28.1702 Standards for Approval of Amendments to the Zoning Ordinance 
Village Council and Plan Commission consideration and approval of any amendment, whether text or 
map, is a matter of legislative discretion that is not controlled by any one standard.  However, in making 
its decisions and recommendations regarding map amendments, the Village Council and Plan 
Commission shall consider the following factors: 
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(1) The existing uses and zoning of nearby property. 
 The portion of the subject site that is zoned M-1, Light Manufacturing is the western third of the 

center parcel.  The subject zoning area is a wooded area that is currently undeveloped. To the east, 
south and west of this area are undeveloped pieces of property that are heavily wooded.  To the 
north is the I-88 tollway.   The zoning adjacent to the subject area is R-2, Single Family Residential 
to the east; M-1, Light Manufacturing to the south and west; and M-2, Restricted Manufacturing to 
the north.  The rezoning of the area to R-2 would create a single zoning classification for the center 
parcel within the proposed development.  Based on existing topographical conditions, the subject 
area is cut-off from the rest of the M-1, Light Manufacturing district and is better aligned with the 
adjacent R-2 zoning classifications.  This standard has been met. 

 
(2)   The extent to which the particular zoning restrictions affect property values. 
 The proposed rezoning will not negatively affect property values.  In fact, the rezoning and 

proposed development may benefit property values in the residential neighborhood as the removal 
of an excavation company from the site and the development of a vacant piece of property may lead 
to additional investment in the existing single family housing stock.  This standard has been met.  

 
(3)   The extent to which any determination in property value is offset by an increase in the public 

health, safety and welfare. 
 The proposed rezoning will not impact property values or the public health, safety and welfare of 

the community or neighborhood.  This standard has been met. 
 
(4)   The suitability of the subject property for the zoned purposes. 
 The subject property is not suitable for the current M-1, Light Manufacturing zoning designation.  

Based on topographic conditions, the subject area is considerable lower than the adjacent M-1 
zoned properties to the south and west.  Access to the site would be only permitted through the R-2 
zoned portion of the parcel to the east.  Additionally, the triangular shape of the parcel would make 
any manufacturing use difficult to place within the subject area.  The subject area is suitable for 
residential development.  This standard has been met. 

 
(5)   The length of time that the subject property has been vacant as zoned, considering the context of 

land development in the vicinity. 
 The property is currently and has historically been an undeveloped wooded area.  The rezoning will 

allow the subject property to be consistent with the R-2 zoning classification that is already in place 
over the other two thirds of the subject parcel.  The rezoning will assist in the development of a 
sheltered care facility to provide senior housing in the community, which is a goal of the 
Comprehensive Plan.   The R-2 zoning is more appropriate for the subject area.  This standard has 
been met.   

 
(6)   The value to the community of the proposed use. 
 The Comprehensive Plan has a goal of creating additional senior housing facilities to allow 

residents to remain in the community as they age.  The rezoning of this parcel to R-2 Single Family 
Residential would assist in meeting this goal.    This standard has been met. 

 
(7)   The standard of care with which the community has undertaken to plan its land use 

development. 
 The Village has carefully planned its land use development as evidenced by the recent adoption of 

the Comprehensive Plan.  This standard has been met. 
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Plat of Subdivision  
The proposed Final Plat of Subdivision to consolidate the subject property from three lots of record into 
one new lot of record meets and exceeds the minimum lot dimension standards of Sections 28.1103(b) 
(lot area) and 28.1104(b) (lot width) of the Zoning Ordinance and Sections 20.101 (definitions) and 
20.301(b) (lot dimensions) of the Subdivision Ordinance. The proposal is consistent with surrounding 
uses and lot sizes. The request is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and meets the requirements of 
the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances of the Village.  
 
Section 28.1902 Standards for Approval of Special Uses 
The Village Council may authorize a special use by ordinance provided that the proposed Special Use is 
consistent and in substantial compliance with all Village Council policies and land use plans, including but 
not limited to the Comprehensive Plan, the Future Land Use Plan and Master Plans and the evidence 
presented is such as to establish the following: 
 
(a) That the proposed use at that particular location requested is necessary or desirable to provide a 

service or a facility which is in the interest of public convenience and will contribute to the general 
welfare of the neighborhood or community.  
The proposed sheltered care facility is desirable and will contribute to the general welfare of the 
neighborhood and community.  The Comprehensive Plan notes the need for additional senior living 
facilities in the community to allow Downers Grove residents to age in place.  The proposed sheltered 
care facility meets this need identified in the Comprehensive Plan.  This standard is met.  
 

(b) That such use will not, under the circumstances of the particular case, be detrimental to the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity or injurious to 
property values or improvements in the vicinity. 

 The proposed sheltered care facility will not have a negative impact on the health, safety, moral or 
general welfare of the general vicinity.  The proposed use, a sheltered care facility for senior citizens, 
is an allowable special use in the R-2 zoning district where the property contains at least five acres.  
The proposed site would meet this requirement.  In addition, the building would comply with all 
zoning regulations.  The facility will contribute to the general welfare of the community by providing 
housing opportunities for senior residents who wish to age in their community.  The development of 
senior housing in the community is a goal of Comprehensive Plan.  As such, this standard is met. 

 
(c) That the proposed use will comply with the regulations specified in this Zoning Ordinance for the 

district in which the proposed use is to be located or will comply with any variation(s) authorized 
pursuant to Section 28-1802. 

 As detailed above, the proposed development complies with all bulk and lot requirements of the Zoning 
Ordinance.  No variations are necessary for this development.  This standard is met. 

 
(d) That it is one of the special uses specifically listed for the district in which it is to be located. 

The proposed sheltered care facility is listed in Section 28.504 of the Zoning Ordinance as an allowed 
special use in the R-2 zoning district. Additionally, the proposed sheltered care facility meets the specific 
requirements of Section 28.1013 of the Zoning Ordinance for sheltered care facilities.  As such, this 
standard is met.    

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

The proposed Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment, Plat of Subdivision and Special Use for a sheltered 
care facility are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan and surrounding zoning and land use 
classifications. Based on the findings listed above, staff recommends the Plan Commission recommend 
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the Village Council approve the Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment, Plat of Subdivision and Special 
Use for a sheltered care facility and as requested in case PC-17-13 subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The special use, plat of subdivision and zoning ordinance map amendment shall substantially 
conform to the staff report, engineering plans prepared by C.M. Lavoie & Associates, Inc. as 
revised and dated July 16, 2013; plat of subdivision prepared C.M. Lavoie & Associates, Inc. 
dated July 18, 2013; and architectural and landscape plans prepared by Craft Architecture, LLC 
dated July 8, 2013 and revised July 18, 2013, except as such plans may be modified to conform to 
the Village codes and ordinances. 

2. Prior to Village Council consideration, the petitioner shall provide documentation from the State 
of Illinois noting their approval of the subject site. 

3. The Village and petitioner shall together pursue a petition for agreed order to rescind Court Order 
93 MR 0242 for the portion of the proposed project that is bound by the court order.   

4. At no time shall this site be converted from a sheltered care facility for senior citizens to any 
other use.   

5. Decorative fencing is required around each of the proposed detention basin retaining walls. 
6. Prior to the issuance of any development permits, the petitioner shall pay a $8,500 fee in lieu 

payment for 17 new parkway trees. 
7. The driveway beginning at the northeast corner of the building and ending at the northwest corner 

of the building along with the hammerhead at the northwest corner of the building shall be 
designated as a fire lane.   

8. Fire hydrants shall be provided such that no portion of the building is greater than 600 feet from a 
hydrant as measured along an approved route. 

9. The building shall include a fire alarm system and sprinkler system that meet the Village’s code 
requirements. 

 
  
Staff Report Approved By: 
 
 
___________________________ 
Tom Dabareiner, AICP 
Director of Community Development  
 
TD:sp 
-att 
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VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 
PLAN COMMISSION MEETING 

PUBLIC HEARING 
 

AUGUST 5, 2013, 7:00 P.M. 
 
 
Chairman Webster called the August 5, 2013 meeting of the Plan Commission to order at 7:00 p.m. 
and led the Plan Commissioners and the public in the recital of the Pledge of Allegiance.   
 
ROLL CALL:  
 
PRESENT: Chairman Webster, Mr. Beggs, Mr. Cozzo, Mr. Matejczyk, Mr. Quirk, Mrs. Rabatah, 

Mr. Rickard, Ms. Urban 
 
ABSENT:   Mr. Waechtler 
 
STAFF  PRESENT:  Community Development Planning Dir. Tom Dabareiner; Village Senior 

Planner Stan Popovich and Village Planner Damir Latinovic 
 
VISITORS: Susan Ive, 1726 Carol St., Downers Grove; Sherrill Chillo, 1700 Virginia, Downers 

Grove; Jackie and John Wimmer, 4144 Lee St., Downers Grove; Alice Dornan, 5125 
Blodgett, #317, Downers Grove; Sheila Pollock Bowlin, 4130 Lee Ave., Downers 
Grove; Shondra Bowlin, 4130 Lee Ave., Downers Grove; John Bell with Starbucks, 
Chicago, IL; Katie Gorin with Norr Architects, 325 N. LaSalle St., Chicago, IL; Ed 
Gebauer, Insite Real Estate, 1400 16th St. Oak Brook, IL; Stephen and Sharon Laisch, 
1734 Janet St., Downers Grove; Lynn Means with Sam Shwartz Engineering, 3100 
W. Higgins, Hoffman Estates; Corina Abdul, 4326 Prince St., Downers Grove; Chris 
Lavoie with Lavoie & Associates, 1050 Illinois St., Plainfield, IL; Marge Earl, 
4720 Florence, Downers Grove; Chris Bobowski, Bobowski Commercial Real Estate, 
Naperville, IL; Tracy and Nick Janowitz, 4225 Lacey, Downers Grove; Garrett and 
Donna Anderson, 1723 Janet St., Downers Grove; Rick and Bobbie Janske, 1729 W. 
Janet, Downers Grove; Greg and Susan Wall, 1743 Virginia; Downers Grove; L. Hou, 
4207 Lee, Downers Grove; Robert Joneyer, 4123 Northcutt Ave., Downers Grove; 
Karina Radu, 356 N. River Glen, Elmhurst, IL; and Dawn Rhodes with the Chicago 
Tribune  

 
 
New commissioner, Mr. Rickard, was welcomed by Chairman Webster. 
 
APPROVAL OF THE JULY 1, 2013 MINUTES 
 
THE MINUTES OF JULY 1, 2013 WERE APPROVED ON MOTION BY 
MR. MATEJCZYK, SECONDED BY MR. COZZO.  ROLL CALL:  
 
AYE: MR. MATEJCZYK, MR. COZZO, MR. BEGGS, MR. QUIRK, MRS. RABATAH, 

MS. URBAN, CHAIRMAN WEBSTER 
NAY: NONE 
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ABSTAIN:  MR. RICKARD 
 
MOTION PASSED.  VOTE:  7-0-1 
 
A review of the meeting’s protocol followed.   
 
Chairman Webster swore in those individuals that would be speaking on the following petition. 
 
PC 17-13  A petition seeking approval of a Special Use to permit a Sheltered Care Facility for 
senior citizens in the R-2 zoning district, a Zoning Ordinance Map Amendment to rezone a portion 
of the property from M-1, Light Manufacturing to R-2, Single Family Residential, and a Plat of 
Subdivision to consolidate three lots into a single lot of record.   The property is located on the west 
side of Lacey Road, approximately 330 feet north of Ogden Avenue, commonly known as 4200 and 
4240 Lacey Road, Downers Grove, IL (PIN 09-06-102-014, -020, -005).  C.M. Lavoie & 
Associates, Inc., Petitioner; Stillwell Real Estate Limited Partnership and Donegal Excavating, Inc., 
Owners. 
 
Village Planner Stan Popovich briefly reviewed the three requests from the petitioner and located 
the site on the aerial photograph, noting the site consists of three lots of record -- two parcels zoned 
R-2 and a third parcel zoned both R-2 and M-1.  Structures located on the various parcels were 
pointed out.  Per a 1993 court order, Mr. Popovich reported that a contractor’s office was allowed in 
the R-2 zoning district.  Next steps pertaining to the court order followed.   
 
Proposed was the construction of a state-authorized supportive living facility (“SLF”) consisting of 
a three-story, 120-unit sheltered care facility to house 60 studio and 60 one-bedroom units.  
Renderings were provided, noting the north facade included a walk-out basement which would look 
as if four stories existed.  Building materials included fiber cement cladding with stone accents – 
appearing as brick, stone and stucco.  The building would be flat-roofed and have a maximum 
height of 35 feet.  Service doors were pointed out and were located on the west elevation.   
 
Mr. Popovich pointed out the two access points to the site, the drive aisle, and the emergency 
hammerhead for emergency vehicles.  Parking spaces were pointed out on the site plan, as well as 
the wet bottom stormwater detention basin.  The proposal met the Comprehensive Plan.  Staff noted  
the center parcel as a catalytic site in the village’s Comprehensive Plan; however, significant grade 
changes from the primary M-1 site to the center parcel was an issue and it would be difficult to 
develop the site as a whole.  However, the proposed facility could be considered a catalytic-type 
improvement to the neighborhood and bring stability to the area as well as future investment. 
 
Continuing, the bulk requirements of the zoning ordinance were being met, with no variations, and 
all requirements under the village’s Subdivision Ordinance were being met.  Required public 
improvements were referenced, as well as the traffic report included in the commissioners’ packets. 
Specific traffic findings followed with Mr. Popovich stating that staff believed traffic would not be 
a significant issue at the site.  Water, sanitary sewer, Lacey Road improvements, and stormwater 
management and drainage details also followed.   
 
Per Mr. Popovich, the fire department reviewed the plans and were fine with the proposal as 
presented.  The building would be alarmed and sprinklered, as required by code.  Proper public 
notice was made regarding this proposal and a few residents inquired about the site.  A 
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neighborhood meeting was held by the petitioner with key points being traffic and Section 8 
housing. 
 
Mr. Popovich proceeded to review the Standards of Approval, concluding that the proposed Zoning 
Ordinance Map Amendment, Plat of Subdivision and Special Use for the facility were consistent 
with the Comprehensive Plan and surrounding zoning and land use classifications.    
 
Per Mr. Matejczyk’s question, Mr. Popovich explained in further detail the 1993 court order and 
confirmed there was no action being taken on the southern parcel (the L-shaped parcel) of the court 
order.  Mr. Popovich confirmed that the zoning on the L-shaped parcel would not change as it is not 
a parcel under consideration.   Community Development Director Dabareiner also added that any 
action the Plan Commission took tonight was not creating an unbuildable lot but would allow 
Swallow Construction to remain in place with no change.   Mr. Popovich explained what activities 
could take place on the L-shaped parcel even though it was located very close to the proposed 
senior facility.   
 
Mr. Beggs confirmed with staff that the commission had jurisdiction to hear the court order case, 
stating the village attorney reviewed it and, in fact, provided the language in staff’s report. 
 
Commissioner questions followed regarding the discharge of stormwater and where exactly it 
would discharge, the mention of an aerator, who would improve Lacey Road, and the site 
management procedures.  Regarding Condition No. 5 in staff’s report, as it related to decorative 
fencing around the detention areas, Mr. Popovich clarified he was asking that it be included as a 
safety feature.   
 
Petitioner, Mr. Christopher Lavoie, C.M. Lavoie & Associates, Inc., 1050 W. 126th Street, 
Plainfield, Illinois, was invited to speak.  Mr. Lavoie stated that the project had evolved through the 
collective efforts of staff and the residents and due to the input received, he believed what was 
being presented was a positive for everyone involved.  He introduced his development team for the 
proposal and recalled for the commissioners that his first proposal before this commission did not 
include the Donegal excavation property, which he believed was a “misfit” property.  However, 
through input received from the residents, he believed the proposal would work.  Mr. Lavoie stated 
he was working with the owners of Donegal Excavation to relocate their business.  For the record, 
Mr. Lavoie confirmed that all of staff’s conditions listed in its report had been accepted by the 
developer. 
 
Per Mrs. Rabatah, Mr. Lavoie stated he did consider purchasing the property that was part of the 
court order but it became a cost issue.   
 
Chairman Webster invited the public to speak on this matter. 
 
Nick Janowitz, 4225 Lacey Road, stated his residence is closest to the proposal and he supported 
the proposal very much, given the noise coming from the excavation business.  He inquired if a 
traffic light would be installed if traffic increased and asked to ensure that drainage issues were 
addressed.  Mr. Popovich addressed Mr. Janowitz’s concerns. 
 
Mr. Rich Jansky, 1739 W. Janet, Downers Grove, discussed the negative changes he saw in his 
neighborhood over the past seven years and emphasized that the nearby Donegal excavation 
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business was a 24/7 business operation and he asked that the commission support the senior 
proposal because it was an improvement to the neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Greg Wall, 1743 Virginia, Downers Grove, agreed that while the site will look better than what 
currently exists, he reminded the residents that there will be a negative impact to the area and he 
wanted to know that impact.   
 
Mr. John Wimmer, 4144 Lee Ave., Downers Grove expressed concern about traffic exiting onto 
Ogden Avenue.  
 
Mr. Robert Homeyer, 4123 Northcott, Downers Grove, was not sure that the senior facility was 
going to be the best proposal for the neighborhood and preferred that single-family homes be built 
there instead.  He asked why the developer did not purchase the last parcel that backed up to the 
tollway. 
 
Mr. Ernest Anderson, 1723 Janet St., Downers Grove, asked if there was a traffic speed study done 
and whether historic data existed regarding accidents, citations, etc. on Janet, Lacey, and Downers 
Drive.  He had safety concerns.  Mr. Anderson asked if consideration could be made for the 
displacement of animals living in the nearby woods. 
 
In response to the questions, Mr. Lavoie clarified that speed was not considered in the traffic study 
but it focused on existing conditions, traffic counts, time of day, and peak hours, with the 
conclusion that the traffic increase will be less than one percent.  Responding to Mr. Wimmer’s 
question about traffic signals, Mr. Lavoie explained that as signals relate to his proposal, the traffic 
warrants were not being met at this time at the location he suggested.   As to acquiring the north 
parcel, Mr. Lavoie stated he tried to purchase the site but the owner was content where he lived. 
 
Ms. Susan Wall, 1743 Virginia, Downers Grove, was concerned about the noise the senior factility 
would hear since the site was near I-88.  She believed the facility would impact her area since she 
lived near the woods and enjoyed the nature that lived there.  Traffic would affect her street.   
 
Ms. Alice Dornan, 5125 Blodgett, Downers Grove, noted that of all the meetings she attended on 
this matter, no one mentioned that such a facility was needed in Downers Grove, and she was a 
senior citizen.   She cited the voices against a previous senior development near the First Christian 
Church, which ended up not being constructed.   
 
Mr. Robert Homeyer, 4123 Northcott, Downers Grove, stated that ambulances would be traveling 
down the street.  He asked if the sirens would be on, wherein Mr. Lavoie felt there would be lights 
but the sirens would probably be toned down while traveling through the residential neighborhood.  
 
Mr. Lavoie then proceeded to discuss how the site lighting, as it related to the village’s ordinance, 
would be met.  He discussed the “light” traffic that would travel to and from the facility, the 
deliveries that would circulate to the west, behind the residential neighborhood, and explained how 
sound travelled from the wall barriers and from the expressway.  He discussed the steps that would 
take place under the construction site management and stated the site would be supervised by a 
contractor.  Operations of the actual facility were also addressed. 
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Ms. Shondra Bowlin, 4130 Lee Ave., Downers Grove, supported the facility but not in a residential 
location.  She preferred a single-family home in its place.   
 
Hearing no further comments, Chairman Webster closed public participation. 
 
Mr. Beggs commented on his visit to Marion Joy on Saratoga Avenue and asked if Mr. Lavoie 
made any comparisons to that facility as it related to traffic, wherein Mr. Lavoie stated he did visit 
the facility but did not look at the facility in that sense because it was a rehab facility.  He 
commented that even with the study he did, some of the facilities shared sites with nursing homes or 
with other medical facilities, etc. and sometimes it was difficult to assess the shared parking.  
Mr. Beggs appeared to concur.  Mr. Lavoie reminded the committee that the proposed facility was a 
permanent residence.   
 
Asked if the commissioners had questions for the public, none responded.  Mr. Lavoie had no 
questions for the public; however, he did thank the residents for their input and believed the project 
was good for this particular site.  He stated the use was allowable under the special use in R-2 
zoning and the facility was designed to fit into a residential neighborhood. 
 
Mr. Popovich confirmed that the sheltered care facility was an allowable special use in the zoning 
district, as proposed, and that all standards were met by the applicant.   
 
Ms. Urban closed by voicing her observations between the comprehensive plan and staff’s report, 
noting that the site was zoned for Corridor Commercial in the Future Land Use Plan, and what was 
being proposed was a residential use but it fit within the Corridor Commercial definition in the 
Comprehensive Plan and in staff’s report.  She reminded the commissioners that future residents 
would be residing in this facility, receiving mail, and having family visits.   It was a good transition 
between Residential and the M-1 zoning and it was consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. 
 
Mr. Matejczyk agreed that turning onto Ogden Avenue from Lacey was a challenge and the fact that 
there was a need for this type of facility in the village.  He was disappointed that the “L-shaped” 
property was not included.  Mrs. Rabatah concurred and reminded the commissioners that what was 
under consideration was the rezoning of a small piece of property, a plat to consolidate, and a 
special use.  And, as stated earlier by staff, all standards were met.  Mr. Cozzo also concurred with 
his fellow commissioners and added that the stormwater seemed to be reasonably addressed for on-
site as well as off-site.  He believed the light, noise, and traffic issues were being addressed and 
would be minimal.   
 
Mr. Quirk, upon reading staff’s Condition No. 5, suggested replacing “decorative fencing” with 
“functional fencing” but the chairman pointed out the plans stated that a “guard rail” would be 
installed.  He agreed with the earlier comments on the challenges of exiting onto Ogden Avenue.  
He commended the petitioner for responding to all of the residents’ questions. 
 
Mr. Beggs shared his comments that it appeared there was much positive input from the public, 
along with construction challenges, but the opposition was somewhat undecided.   
 
WITH RESPECT TO PC FILE NO.  17-13, MR. MATEJCZYK MADE A MOTION THAT 
THE PLAN COMMISSION FORWARD A POSTIVIE RECOMMENDATION TO THE 
VILLAGE COUNCIL, SUBJEC TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS: 
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1. THE SPECIAL USE, PLAT OF SUBDIVISION AND ZONING ORDINANCE MAP 

AMENDMENT SHALL SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORM TO THE STAFF REPORT, 
ENGINEERING PLANS PREPARED BY C.M. LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES, INC. AS 
REVISED AND DATED JULY 16, 2013; PLAT OF SUBDIVISION PREPARED C.M. 
LAVOIE & ASSOCIATES, INC. DATED JULY 18, 2013; AND ARCHITECTURAL 
AND LANDSCAPE PLANS PREPARED BY CRAFT ARCHITECTURE, LLC 
DATED JULY 8, 2013 AND REVISED JULY 18, 2013, EXCEPT AS SUCH PLANS 
MAY BE MODIFIED TO CONFORM TO THE VILLAGE CODES AND 
ORDINANCES. 

2. PRIOR TO VILLAGE COUNCIL CONSIDERATION, THE PETITIONER SHALL 
PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FROM THE STATE OF ILLINOIS NOTING 
THEIR APPROVAL OF THE SUBJECT SITE. 

3. THE VILLAGE AND PETITIONER SHALL TOGETHER PURSUE A PETITION 
FOR AGREED ORDER TO RESCIND COURT ORDER 93 MR 0242 FOR THE 
PORTION OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT THAT IS BOUND BY THE COURT 
ORDER.   

4. AT NO TIME SHALL THIS SITE BE CONVERTED FROM A SHELTERED CARE 
FACILITY FOR SENIOR CITIZENS TO ANY OTHER USE.   

5. DECORATIVE FENCING IS REQUIRED AROUND EACH OF THE PROPOSED 
DETENTION BASIN RETAINING WALLS. 

6. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF ANY DEVELOPMENT PERMITS, THE 
PETITIONER SHALL PAY A $8,500 FEE IN LIEU PAYMENT FOR 17 NEW 
PARKWAY TREES. 

7. THE DRIVEWAY BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE 
BUILDING AND ENDING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE BUILDING 
ALONG WITH THE HAMMERHEAD AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE 
BUILDING SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS A FIRE LANE.   

8. FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE PROVIDED SUCH THAT NO PORTION OF THE 
BUILDING IS GREATER THAN 600 FEET FROM A HYDRANT AS MEASURED 
ALONG AN APPROVED ROUTE. 

9. THE BUILDING SHALL INCLUDE A FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND SPRINKLER 
SYSTEM THAT MEET THE VILLAGE’S CODE REQUIREMENTS. 

 
SECONDED BY MRS. RABATAH.  ROLL CALL: 
 
AYE: MR. MATEJCZYK, MRS. RABATAH, MR. BEGGS, MR. COZZO, MR. QUIRK, 

MR. RICHARD, MS. URBAN, CHAIRMAN WEBSTER 
 
NAY: NONE 
 
MOTION CARRIED.  VOTE:  8-0 
 
(The Plan Commission took a five minute recess at 9:00 p.m. and reconvened at 9:07 p.m.) 
 
Chairman Webster swore in those individual who would be speaking on the petition below. 
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